

Nos. 91-744 & 91-902

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

OCTOBER TERM, 1991

PLANNED PARENTHOOD OF
SOUTHEASTERN PENNSYLVANIA, *et al.*,
Petitioners and
Cross-Respondents,

v.

ROBERT P. CASEY, *et al.*,
Respondents and
Cross-Petitioners.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court
of Appeals for the Third Circuit

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF THE
UNITED STATES CATHOLIC CONFERENCE,
THE CHRISTIAN LIFE COMMISSION,
SOUTHERN BAPTIST CONVENTION, AND THE
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF EVANGELICALS
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS
AND CROSS-PETITIONERS**

MARK E. CHOPKO *
General Counsel

PHILLIP H. HARRIS
Solicitor

Of Counsel:
MICHAEL F. MOSES

UNITED STATES CATHOLIC
CONFERENCE
3211 Fourth Street, N.E.
Washington, D.C. 20017
(202) 541-3300

* Counsel of Record

(Counsel continued inside front cover.)

MICHAEL K. WHITEHEAD
General Counsel

CHRISTIAN LIFE COMMISSION
SOUTHERN BAPTIST CONVENTION
400 N. Capitol Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 638-3223

FOREST D. MONTGOMERY
Counsel

NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
EVANGELICALS
Office of Public Affairs
1023 15th Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 789-1011

Attorneys for Amici

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. BEFORE ADDRESSING THE MERITS OF THIS CASE, THE COURT SHOULD RECONSIDER <i>ROE v. WADE</i>	5
II. THE COURT'S APPLICATION OF PRIVACY PRINCIPLES TO ABORTION IN <i>ROE v. WADE</i> WAS FUNDAMENTALLY FLAWED..	8
A. Abortion Is A Threat To The Preservation Of A Legitimate Sphere Of Protected Privacy	10
B. Abortion Is A Threat To The Community Values Necessary To A Free Society	12
III. THE MEDICAL REGULATION ISSUES IN THIS CASE EXEMPLIFY THE JURISPRUDENTIAL PROBLEMS ENGENDERED BY <i>ROE v. WADE</i>	16
A. The Abortion Industry Has Been Arbitrarily Exempted From Effective State Regulation..	17
1. Informed Consent	18
2. 24-Hour Waiting Period	20
B. States' Interests In Health And Medical Standards Are Especially Important To The Unborn Child	22
C. States Must Be Allowed To Protect Patients From The Adverse Effects Of Abortion.....	25
CONCLUSION	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:	Page
<i>Akron v. Akron Center for Reproductive Health</i> , 462 U.S. 416 (1983)	7, 16, 17, 20, 25
<i>Allgeyer v. Louisiana</i> , 165 U.S. 578 (1897)	9
<i>Barsky v. Board of Regents</i> , 347 U.S. 442 (1954) ..	4, 17
<i>Bender v. Williamsport Area School District</i> , 475 U.S. 534 (1986)	6, 8
<i>Bigelow v. Virginia</i> , 421 U.S. 809 (1975)	17
<i>Brophy v. New England Sinai Hospital</i> , 398 Mass. 417, 497 N.E.2d 626 (1986)	17
<i>Colautti v. Franklin</i> , 439 U.S. 379 (1979)	13, 25
<i>Connecticut v. Menillo</i> , 423 U.S. 9 (1975)	17
<i>Dent v. West Virginia</i> , 129 U.S. 114 (1889)	18
<i>Doe v. Bolton</i> , 319 F. Supp. 1048 (N.D. Ga. 1970) ..	7
<i>Doe v. Bolton</i> , 410 U.S. 179 (1973)	3, 7
<i>Doe v. Scott</i> , 310 F. Supp. 688 (N.D. Ill. 1970)	7
<i>Duncan v. Louisiana</i> , 391 U.S. 145 (1968)	16
<i>Eisenstadt v. Baird</i> , 405 U.S. 438 (1972)	11
<i>Friedman v. Rogers</i> , 440 U.S. 1 (1979)	17
<i>Furman v. Georgia</i> , 408 U.S. 238 (1972)	14
<i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> , 381 U.S. 479 (1965)	3, 11, 13
<i>H.L. v. Matheson</i> , 450 U.S. 398 (1981)	26
<i>Hagans v. Lavine</i> , 415 U.S. 528 (1974)	7
<i>Harris v. McRae</i> , 448 U.S. 297 (1980)	24
<i>Hodgson v. Minnesota</i> , 110 S. Ct. 2926 (1990)	21
<i>Hodgson v. Minnesota</i> , 648 F. Supp. 756 (D. Minn. 1986)	21
<i>In re Guardianship of Grant</i> , 109 Wash.2d 545, 747 P.2d 445 (1987)	17
<i>Jacobson v. Massachusetts</i> , 197 U.S. 11 (1905)	8, 9, 15
<i>Lehr v. Robertson</i> , 463 U.S. 248 (1983)	19
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967)	11, 13
<i>Mansfield C. & L.M.R. Co. v. Swan</i> , 111 U.S. 379 (1884)	6, 8
<i>Meffert v. Packer</i> , 66 Kan. 710 (1903), <i>aff'd mem.</i> , 195 U.S. 625 (1904)	18
<i>Meyer v. Nebraska</i> , 262 U.S. 390 (1923)	3, 13
<i>Mitchell v. Maurer</i> , 293 U.S. 237 (1934)	6
<i>Moore v. City of East Cleveland</i> , 431 U.S. 494 (1977)	10, 20
<i>Palko v. Connecticut</i> , 302 U.S. 319 (1937)	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Parham v. J.R.</i> , 442 U.S. 584 (1979)	11
<i>Pierce v. Society of Sisters</i> , 268 U.S. 510 (1925) ...	11, 13
<i>Planned Parenthood Ass'n v. Ashcroft</i> , 462 U.S. 476 (1983)	16, 24
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Casey</i> , 744 F. Supp. 1323 (E.D. Pa. 1990)	6, 21
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Casey</i> , 947 F.2d 682 (3rd Cir. 1991), <i>cert. granted</i> , 112 S. Ct. 931 (1992) ..	6
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Danforth</i> , 428 U.S. 52 (1976)	11, 17
<i>Poe v. Ullman</i> , 367 U.S. 497 (1961)	10, 12
<i>Prince v. Massachusetts</i> , 321 U.S. 158 (1944)	11, 13, 14
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Semler v. Board of Dental Examiners</i> , 294 U.S. 608 (1935)	17
<i>Sturges v. Crowninshield</i> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 122 (1819)	9
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 5 (1968)	11
<i>Thornburgh v. American College of Obstetricians and Gynecologists</i> , 476 U.S. 747 (1986)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Virginia Board of Pharmacy v. Virginia Citizens Consumer Council</i> , 425 U.S. 748 (1976)	18
<i>Webster v. Reproductive Health Services</i> , 492 U.S. 490 (1989)	<i>passim</i>
<i>West Virginia State Board v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943)	13
<i>Whalen v. Roe</i> , 429 U.S. 589 (1977)	17
<i>Wynn v. Scott</i> , 449 F. Supp. 1302 (N.D. Ill. 1978), <i>appeal dismissed</i> , <i>Carey v. Wynn</i> , 439 U.S. 8 (1978), <i>aff'd</i> , 599 F.2d 193 (7th Cir. 1979)	24

CONSTITUTION, STATUTES & REGULATIONS:

Constitution of the United States, amend. 14	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1331 (1966 and 1990 Supp.)	5, 6
28 U.S.C. § 1343(a) (3) (1976 and 1990 Supp.)	5, 6
28 U.S.C. § 1343(a) (4) (1976 and 1990 Supp.)	5
42 C.F.R. § 441.253(d) (1991)	21
42 C.F.R. § 441.257(a) (1991)	21
42 C.F.R. § 441.258 (1991)	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
42 C.F.R. Part 441, Subpt. F, App. (1991)	21
Ala. Code § 22-11A-51 (Michie Supp. 1991)	19
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 20-448.01 (West Supp. 1991)	19
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 10-3-1104.5 (Supp. 1991)	19
Fl. Stat. Ann. § 381.004 (West Supp. 1992)	19
Fl. Stat. Ann. § 458.324 (2) (West 1991)	19
Fl. Stat. Ann. § 458.325 (West 1991)	18
Hawaii Rev. Stat. Ann. § 325-16 (Michie 1991)	19
Ind. Stat. Ann. §§ 16-8-7-6, 16-8-7.5-14 (Burns 1990)	19
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. §§ 214.181, 214.625 (Michie 1991)	19
Mass. General Laws Ann. c. 123, § 23 (West Supp. 1991)	19
Md. Health Gen. Code Ann. § 18-336 (Michie 1990)	19
N.D. Cent. Code Ann. §§ 23-07.5-02, 23-07.5-03 (Michie 1991)	19
N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 141-F:5 (1990)	19
N.M. Stat. Ann. § 24-2B-2 (1991)	19
N.Y. Public Health Law Ann. § 2500-a (McKinney 1985 & Supp. 1992)	18
N.Y. Public Health Law Ann. § 2505 (McKinney 1985)	19
N.Y. Public Health Law Ann. § 2503 (McKinney 1985)	18
Or. Rev. Stat. § 433.045 (1991)	19
Pennsylvania Abortion Control Act, 18 Pa. Cons. Stat. Ann. §§ 3205-3206, 3209 (West 1983 & Supp. 1991)	17, 20, 28
Pennsylvania Abortion Control Act, 18 Pa. Cons. Stat. Ann. § 3203 (West 1983 & Supp. 1991)	28
Pennsylvania Abortion Control Act, 18 Pa. Cons. Stat. Ann. §§ 3207, 3214 (West 1983 & Supp. 1991)	28
Va. Code Ann. § 32.1-37.2 (Michie Supp. 1991)	19
Wis. Stat. Ann. § 146.025 (West 1989 & Supp. 1991)	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

BOOKS & STUDIES:	Page
M.A. Glendon, <i>Rights Talk: The Impoverishment of Political Discourse</i> (1991)	11, 13
B. Harrison, <i>Our Right to Choose</i> (1983)	26
S. Jordan, <i>Decision Making for Incompetent Persons</i> (1985)	12
<i>Neonatal-Perinatal Medicine: Diseases of the Fetus and Infant</i> (A. Fanaroff & R. Martin 4th ed.) (1987)	22
J. Noonan, <i>A Private Choice: Abortion in America in the Seventies</i> (1979)	11, 14
B. Spirt, L. Gordon & M. Oliphant, <i>Prenatal Ultrasound: A Color Atlas With Anatomic and Pathologic Correlation</i> (1987)	22
8 <i>The Writings of Thomas Jefferson</i> , (H.A. Washington, ed.) (1871)	15
<i>Williams Obstetrics</i> vii (J. Pritchard & P. MacDonald 16th ed. 1980)	22
MISCELLANEOUS:	
<i>Adolescent Abortion: Psychological and Legal Issues</i> , Report of the Interdivisional Committee on Adolescent Abortion, American Psychological Association (Univ. of Nebraska Press 1986)	26
Blakeslee, "Fetus Returned To Womb Following Surgery," <i>The New York Times</i> (Oct. 7, 1986) C1	24
Callahan, "How Technology is Reframing the Abortion Debate," <i>Hastings Center Report</i> 33 (Feb. 1986)	23, 24
Chervenak, <i>et al.</i> , "Current Concepts: Advances in the Diagnosis of Fetal Defects," 315 <i>New Eng. J. Med.</i> 305 (July 31, 1986)	23
Chopko, Harris, Alvaré, "The Price of Abortion Sixteen Years Later" 69 <i>National Forum</i> 18 (Fall 1989)	10
Chopko, " <i>Webster v. Reproductive Health Services: A Path to Constitutional Equilibrium</i> " 12 <i>Campbell L.R.</i> 181 (Spring 1990)	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Clift, King, Gonzalez, "Taking Issue With NOW," <i>Newsweek</i> 21 (Aug. 14, 1989)	26
Daffos, <i>et al.</i> , "Prenatal Management of 746 Preg- nancies At Risk for Congenital Taxoplasmosis," 318 <i>New Eng. J. Med.</i> 271 (Feb. 4, 1988)	22
Ely, "The Wages of Crying Wolf: A Comment on <i>Roe v. Wade</i> " 82 <i>Yale L.J.</i> 920 (Apr. 1973)	15
Fletcher & Evans, "Sounding Boards: Maternal Bonding in Early Fetal Ultrasound Examina- tions," 308 <i>New Eng. J. Med.</i> 392 (Feb. 17, 1983)	23
Harrison, <i>et al.</i> , "Successful Repair in Utero of a Fetal Diaphragmatic Hernia," 322 <i>New Eng. J.</i> <i>Med.</i> 1582 (May 31, 1990)	24
Henig, "Saving Babies Before Birth," <i>The New</i> <i>York Times</i> (Feb. 26, 1982) 18 (Magazine)....	22
Kolata, "Fetuses Treated Through Umbilical Cords," <i>The New York Times</i> (Mar. 29, 1988) C3	23
Longaker, <i>et al.</i> , "Maternal Outcome After Open Fetal Surgery," 265 <i>J.A.M.A.</i> 737 (Feb. 13, 1991)	24
"Medical Progress: Pediatric Surgery," 319 <i>New</i> <i>Eng. J. Med.</i> 94 (July 14, 1988)	24
National Conference of Catholic Bishops, <i>Pastoral</i> <i>Plan for Pro-Life Activities: A Reaffirmation</i> (Nov. 1985)	27
"Occasional Notes: Fetal Treatment 1982," 307 <i>New Eng. J. Med.</i> 1651 (Dec. 23, 1982)	24
Steinem, "A Basic Human Right," <i>Ms.</i> 39 (Aug. 1989)	26
"Warns of Negative Psychological Impact of So- nography in Abortion" <i>Ob. Gyn. News</i> (Feb. 15- 28, 1986)	23
